

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

RACHEL MARGUERITE ANDERSON (formerly RACHEL M.
RODGERS), an individual,

Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM L.E. DUSSAULT and JANE DOE DUSSAULT, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; BARBARA J. BYRAM and JOHN DOE BYRAM, wife and husband, and the marital community composed thereof; YEVGENY JACK BERNER and JANE DOE BERNER, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; WILLIAM L.E. DUSSAULT, PS, a Washington professional service corporation; the DUSSAULT LAW GROUP, a Washington corporation; RICHARD MICHAEL McMENAMIN and SHARI L. McMENAMIN, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; MCMENAMIN & MCMENAMIN PS, a Washington professional service corporation; ANDREA DAVY (fka ANDREA RODGERS) and JOHN DOE DAVY, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof; and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
RICHARD MICHAEL McMENAMIN,
SHARI L. McMENAMIN and
McMENAMIN & McMENAMIN PS

Steve Goldstein, WSBA #11042
Shawna Lydon, WSBA #34238
BETTS, PATTERSON & MINES, P.S.
Attorneys for Respondents
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3927

BY  M.
DEPUTY
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2012 AUG -6 PM 1:19

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
A. Response	3
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Trial Court Approved the Trust which Provided the TAC with Unfettered and Absolute Discretion	3
B. The Trial Court Approved All of the Annual Reports.....	4
C. The Trial Court Dismissed Anderson’s Claim Against McMenamini	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Summary of the Argument	7
B. Standard of Review on Appeal	8
C. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of McMenamini	9
1. The trial court properly dismissed Anderson’s claim against McMenamini because it is barred as a matter of law	9
a. Anderson’s claim is barred under the Trustees’ Accounting Act.....	9
b. Anderson’s claim is also barred under the express terms of the Trust.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. Even if Anderson’s claim is not barred for the above-stated reasons, the trial court still properly dismissed her claim against McMenammin because Anderson failed to establish that McMenammin breached any fiduciary duties he owed to her as the beneficiary of the Trust.....	13
a. The TAC had Unfettered and Absolute Discretion	17
b. No expert testimony is necessary	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allard v. Pacific Nat. Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 563 P.2d 203 (1983)	13
<i>Baldus v. Bank of California</i> , 12 Wn. App. 621, 633, 530 P.2d 1350 (1975).....	19
<i>Barovic v. Permberton</i> , 128 Wn. App. 196, 114 P.3d 1230 (2005)	9, 12
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 324, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 322-23 (1986).....	9
<i>Esmieu v. Schrag</i> , 88 Wn.2d 490, 498, 563 P.2d 203 (1977)	13
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 161 Wn.2d 214, 224, 164 P.3d 500, 505 (2007).....	10
<i>Geer v. Tonnar</i> , 137 Wn. App. 838, 843, 155 P.3d 163 (2007).....	9
<i>Higgins v. Stafford</i> , 123 Wn.2d 160, 169, 866 P.2d 31 (1994)	8
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 220, 802 P.2d 1260 (1991)	9
<i>In re Cooper's Estate</i> , 39 Wn.2d 407, 411, 235 P.2d 469, 471 (1951).....	11, 14
<i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 81 Wn. App. 79, 913 P.2d 393 (1996).....	14
<i>In re Pate's Estate</i> , 84 N.Y.S.2d 853, 858 (1948).....	19
<i>Monroe v. Winn</i> , 16 Wn.2d 497, 508, 133 P.2d 952 (1943).....	13
<i>Templeton v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 304, 309, 722 P.2d 63 (1986)	18
<i>Tucker v. Brown</i> , 20 Wn.2d 740, 768, 150 P.2d 604 (1944)	14
<i>Waits v. Hamlin</i> , 55 Wn. App. 193, 201, 776 P.2d 1003 (1989).....	18
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 226, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 11.100.020	14
RCW 11.106	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Trusts</i> § 349	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 35 (1982)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 187 cmt. d (1959)	18
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 87 (2007)	18
